significant rise in the income share of the top income groups in India,

China and English speaking countries. However this rise is not

produced by top capital income earners, it comes from a significant

progress in top wage income earners who are generally top executives.

Therefore, the top wage income earners have been replacing old-

fashioned capital holders in the developed countries after 1970s. In

other words, the role of the human capital has been increasing

substantially in the countries.

958/ The Rise and Fall of Top Incomes in Iran 1985-2015

Figure 4: Composition of Adjusted Income for Top Groups, IRR Per

Year Divided by 10E+12, Iran, 1985-2015

It may seem, what we see in Iran is a scenario similar to the

developed countries. That is, top wage earners are replacing top

capital income earners because of the rise of the role of human capital

in Iran’s economy. However, Figure 4 shows that the phenomenon of

the replacement of capital holders by the wage income earners comes

basically from the fall of the capital holders rather than the progress of

the wage earners. Because, in all top income groups, the capital

0

100

200

300

1984 1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014

T
o

p
 1

%

Wage Inc. Capital Inc.

0

50

100

150

200

1984 1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014

T
o

p
 5

-1
%

0

20

40

60

80

1984 1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014

T
o

p
 1

0
-5

%

0

50

100

150

1984 1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014

T
o

p
 2

0
-1

0
%

Iran. Econ. Rev. Vol. 21, No.4, 2017 /959

income was continuously growing up during the 1985-2006 period;

however, it fell suddenly after the first UNSC resolution. That is,

capital owners were obviously affected negatively after the sanctions.

It is clear that when a group loses its position, the position will be

filled out automatically by the rival group.

Our speculation is that this pattern may not continue in the long

run; because, these working rich men/women accumulate capital over

time and the accumulated capital will be inherited by their next

generations, as a result, there will be more capital holders in the future